#### **AGREEMENT**

#### BETWEEN

#### THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

AND

#### CJ CONTRACTING, LLC

FOR

#### ROOF MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

This is an Agreement ("Agreement"), made and entered into by and between: Delray Beach, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City,"

#### and

CJ Contracting, LLC, a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor," (collectively referred to as the Parties).

#### WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants, and payments hereinafter set forth, the Parties agree as follows:

# ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS AND IDENTIFICATIONS

The following definitions apply unless the context in which the word or phrase is used requires a different definition:

- 1.1 Agreement This Agreement includes the exhibits and documents that are expressly incorporated herein by reference.
- 1.2 Board The City Commission of Delray Beach, Florida.
- 1.3 Contract Administrator The Delray Beach City Manager or the City's Building Maintenance Superintendent. The primary responsibilities of the Contract Administrator are to coordinate and communicate with Contractor and to manage and supervise execution and completion of the Scope of Services and the terms and conditions of this Agreement as set forth herein. In the administration of this Agreement, as contrasted with matters of policy, all Parties may rely on the instructions or determinations made by the Contract Administrator; provided,

15

however, that such instructions and determinations do not change the Scope of Services.

- 1.4 City Manager The administrative head of the City appointed by the Board.
- 1.5 **City Attorney** The chief legal counsel for the City appointed by the Board.
- 1.6 Project The Project consists of the services described in Article 2.

### ARTICLE 2 SCOPE OF SERVICES

- 2.1 Contractor shall perform all work identified in this Agreement and Exhibit "A", Scope of Services. The Scope of Services is a description of Contractor's obligations and responsibilities and is deemed to include preliminary considerations and prerequisites, and all labor, materials, equipment, and tasks which are such an inseparable part of the work described that exclusion would render performance by Contractor impractical, illogical, or unconscionable.
- 2.2 Contractor acknowledges that the Contract Administrator has no authority to make changes that would increase, decrease, or otherwise modify the Scope of Services to be provided under this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 3 TERM AND TIME OF PERFORMANCE

- 3.1 This Agreement is in full force and effect upon full contract execution by the City of Delray Beach. The term of the Agreement shall be from March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2019 with three one-year options to renew. The continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and the availability of funds in accordance with Florida law.
- 3.2 In the event services are scheduled to end due to the expiration of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that it shall continue services upon the request of the Contract Administrator. The extension period shall not extend for greater than six months beyond the term of the Agreement. The Contractor shall be compensated for the service at the rate in effect when the extension is invoked by the City upon the same terms and conditions as contained in this Agreement and as amended. The Chief Purchasing Officer shall notify Contractor of an extension authorized herein by written notice delivered prior to the end of the term of the Agreement.

# ARTICLE 4 COMPENSATION

- 4.1 City will pay Contractor, in the manner specified in Section 4.3, the annual not-to-exceed amount of Three Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$315,000) during the term of the Agreement for work actually performed and completed pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor acknowledges that this amount is the maximum payable and constitutes a limitation upon City's obligation to compensate Contractor for its services related to this Agreement. This maximum amount, however, does not constitute a limitation, of any sort, upon Contractor's obligation to perform all items of work required by or which can be reasonably inferred from the Scope of Services.
  - 4.1.1 Contractor acknowledges that the dollar limitation set forth in Section 4.1 is a limitation upon, and describes the maximum extent of, City's obligation, but does not constitute a limitation, of any sort, upon Contractor's obligation to incur expenses or perform the services identified in Article 2.
  - 4.1.2 Fees shall be as designated in Exhibit D, Fees.

#### 4.3 METHOD OF BILLING AND PAYMENT

- 4.3.1 Contractor may submit invoices for compensation no more often than on a monthly basis, but only after the services for which the invoices are submitted have been completed. An original invoice plus one copy are due within fifteen (15) days of the end of the month except the final invoice which must be received no later than sixty (60) days after this Agreement expires. Invoices shall designate the nature of the services performed. Contractor shall submit with each invoice a Certification of Payments to Subcontractors and Suppliers, a sample of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. The certification shall be accompanied by a copy of the notification sent to each subcontractor and supplier listed in item 2 of the Certification form, explaining the good cause why payment has not been made.
- 4.3.2 City shall pay Contractor within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of Contractor's proper invoice, or as required by Florida Law. To be deemed proper, all invoices must comply with the requirements set forth in this Agreement and must be submitted on the form and pursuant to instructions prescribed by the Contract Administrator. Payment may be withheld for failure of Contractor to comply with a term, condition, or requirement of this Agreement.
- 4.3.3 Contractor shall pay its subcontractors and suppliers within thirty (30) days following receipt of payment from City for such subcontracted work or

supplies. If Contractor withholds an amount from subcontractors or suppliers as retainage, such retainage shall be released and paid within thirty (30) days following receipt of payment of retained amounts from City.

- 4.4 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, City may withhold, in whole or in part, payment to the extent necessary to protect itself from loss on account of inadequate or defective work which has not been remedied or resolved in a manner satisfactory to the Contract Administrator or failure to comply with this Agreement. The amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by City.
- 4.5 Payment shall be made to Contractor at:

CJ Contracting, LLC 11924 Forest Hill Blvd., Ste 10A-267 Wellington, FL 33414

# ARTICLE 5 INDEMNIFICATION

Contractor shall at all times hereafter indemnify, hold harmless and, at the City Attorney's option, defend or pay for an attorney selected by the City Attorney to defend City, its officers, agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all causes of action, demands, claims, losses, liabilities and expenditures of any kind, including attorney fees, court costs, and expenses, caused or alleged to be caused by any intentional, negligent, or reckless act of, or omission of, Contractor, its employees, agents, servants, or officers, or accruing, resulting from, or related to the subject matter of this Agreement including, without limitation, any and all claims, losses, liabilities, expenditures, demands or causes of action of any nature whatsoever resulting from injuries or damages sustained by any person or property. In the event any lawsuit or other proceeding is brought against City by reason of any such claim, cause of action, or demand, Contractor shall, upon written notice from City, resist and defend such lawsuit or proceeding by counsel satisfactory to City or, at City's option, pay for an attorney selected by City Attorney to defend City. The obligations of this section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. To the extent considered necessary by the Contract Administrator and the City Attorney, any sums due Contractor under this Agreement may be retained by City until all of City's claims for indemnification pursuant to this Agreement have been settled or otherwise resolved. Any amount withheld shall not be subject to payment of interest by City.

# ARTICLE 6 INSURANCE

6.1 Contractor shall maintain at its sole expense, at all times during the term of this Agreement, at least the minimum insurance coverage designated in Exhibit C, Insurances, in accordance with the terms and conditions stated.

# ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION

- 7.1 This Agreement may be terminated for cause by the aggrieved party if the party in breach has not corrected the breach within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice from the aggrieved party identifying the breach. This Agreement may also be terminated for convenience by the Board. Termination for convenience by the Board shall be effective on the termination date stated in written notice provided by City, which termination date shall be not less than thirty (30) days after the date of such written notice. This Agreement may also be terminated by the City Manager upon such notice as the City Manager deems appropriate under the circumstances in the event the City Manager determines that termination is necessary to protect the public health, safety, or welfare. If City erroneously, improperly, or unjustifiably terminates for cause, such termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience, which shall be effective thirty (30) days after such notice of termination for cause is provided.
- 7.2 This Agreement may be terminated for cause for reasons including, but not limited to, Contractor's repeated (whether negligent or intentional) submission for payment of false or incorrect bills or invoices, failure to suitably perform the work, or failure to continuously perform the work in a manner calculated to meet or accomplish the objectives as set forth in this Agreement. The Agreement may also be terminated for cause if the Contractor is placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or if the Contractor provides a false certification submitted pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes. This Agreement may also be terminated by the Board:
- 7.3 Notice of termination shall be provided in accordance with the "NOTICES" section of this Agreement except that notice of termination by the City Manager, which the City Manager deems necessary to protect the public health, safety, or welfare may be verbal notice that shall be promptly confirmed in writing in accordance with the "NOTICES" section of this Agreement.
- 7.4 In the event this Agreement is terminated for convenience, Contractor shall be paid for any services properly performed under the Agreement through the termination date specified in the written notice of termination. Contractor acknowledges that it has received good, valuable and sufficient consideration

- from City, the receipt and adequacy of which are, hereby acknowledged by Contractor, for City's right to terminate this Agreement for convenience.
- 7.5 In the event this Agreement is terminated for any reason, any amounts due Contractor shall be withheld by City until all documents are provided to City pursuant to Section 9.1 of Article 9.

# ARTICLE 8 NON-DISCRIMINATION

8.1 No party to this Agreement may discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, disability, age, marital status, political affiliation, sexual orientation, pregnancy, or gender identity and expression in the performance of this Agreement. Failure by Contractor to carry out any of these requirements shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement, which shall permit the City, to terminate this Agreement or to exercise any other remedy provided under this Agreement, or under the Delray Beach Code of Ordinances or under applicable law, with all of such remedies being cumulative.

Contractor shall include the foregoing or similar language in its contracts with any subcontractors or subconsultants, except that any project assisted by the U.S. Department of Transportation funds shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements in 49 C.F.R. Parts 23 and 26. Failure to comply with the foregoing requirements is a material breach of this Agreement, which may result in the termination of this Agreement or such other remedy as City deems appropriate.

Contractor shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person in its operations and activities or in its use or expenditure of funds in fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement and shall not otherwise unlawfully discriminate in violation of any State or Federal law. Contractor shall affirmatively comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) in the course of providing any services funded by City, including Titles I and II of the ADA (regarding nondiscrimination on the basis of disability), and all applicable regulations, guidelines, and standards. In addition, Contractor shall take affirmative steps to prevent discrimination in employment against disabled persons.

By execution of this Agreement, Contractor represents that it has not been placed on the discriminatory vendor list as provided in Section 287.134, Florida Statutes. City hereby materially relies on such representation in entering into this Agreement. An untrue representation of the foregoing shall entitle City to terminate this Agreement and recover from Contractor all monies paid by City pursuant to this Agreement, and may result in debarment from City's competitive procurement activities.

# ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS

#### 9.1 RIGHTS IN DOCUMENTS AND WORK

Any and all reports, photographs, surveys, and other data and documents provided or created in connection with this Agreement are and shall remain the property of City, and, if a copyright is claimed, Contractor grants to City a non-exclusive license to use the copyrighted item(s) indefinitely, to prepare derivative works, and to make and distribute copies to the public. In the event of termination of this Agreement, any reports, photographs, surveys, and other data and documents prepared by Contractor, whether finished or unfinished, shall become the property of City and shall be delivered by Contractor to the Contract Administrator within eight (8) days of termination of this Agreement by either party. Any compensation due to Contractor shall be withheld until all documents are received as provided herein.

#### 9.2 PUBLIC RECORDS

9.2.1 IF THE SECOND PARTY HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE SECOND PARTY'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, CITY CLERK, 100 N.W. 1<sup>ST</sup> AVE., DELRAY BEACH FLORIDA. THE CITY CLERK MAY BE REACH VIA TELEPHONE AT 561-243-7060 OR BY EMAIL AT CITYCLERK@MYDELRAYBEACH.COM..

- 9.2.2 Contractor shall comply with public records laws, specifically to:
- Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service.
- ii. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Florida Statute or as otherwise provided by law.
- iii. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City.
- iv. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the City all
  City of Delray Beach
  Roof Maintenance and Repairs

  AGREEMENT
  7 | Page

public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.

v. If the Contractor does not comply with this section, the City shall enforce the contract provisions in accordance with the contract and may unilaterally cancel this contract in accordance with state law.

### 9.3 INSPECTOR GENERAL.

Contractor is aware that the Inspector General of Palm Beach County has the authority to investigate and audit matters relating to the negotiation and performance of this contract, and may demand and obtain records and testimony from Contractor and its sub licensees and lower tier sub licensees. Contractor understands and agrees that in addition to all other remedies and consequences provided by law, the failure of Contractor or its sub licensee or lower tier sub licensees to fully cooperate with the Inspector General when requested may be deemed by the City to be a material breach of this Agreement justifying its termination.

#### 9.4 AUDIT RIGHTS, AND RETENTION OF RECORDS

City shall have the right to audit the books, records, and accounts of Contractor and its subcontractors that are related to this Project. Contractor and its subcontractors shall keep such books, records, and accounts as may be necessary in order to record complete and correct entries related to the Project. All books, records, and accounts of Contractor and its subcontractors shall be kept in written form, or in a form capable of conversion into written form within a reasonable time, and upon request to do so, Second Party or its subcontractor, as applicable, shall make same available at no cost to City in written form.

Contractor and its subcontractors shall preserve and make available, at reasonable times for examination and audit by City, all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents pertinent to this Agreement for the required retention period of the Florida Public Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, if applicable, or, if the Florida Public Records Act is not applicable, for a minimum period of three (3) years after termination of this Agreement. If any audit has been initiated and audit findings have not been

resolved at the end of the retention period or three (3) years, whichever is longer, the books, records, and accounts shall be retained until resolution of the audit findings. Any incomplete or incorrect entry in such books, records, and accounts shall be a basis for City's disallowance and recovery of any payment upon such entry.

Contractor shall ensure that the requirements of this Section 9.4 are included in all agreements with its subcontractor(s).

#### 9.5 TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION REPRESENTATION

Contractor's compensation under this Agreement is based upon representations supplied to City by Contractor, and Contractor certifies that the information supplied is accurate, complete, and current at the time of contracting. City shall be entitled to recover any damages it incurs to the extent such representation is untrue.

### 9.6 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME ACT

Contractor represents that the execution of this Agreement will not violate the Public Entity Crime Act, Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, which essentially provides that a person or affiliate who is a contractor, consultant, or other provider and who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to City, may not submit a bid on a contract with City for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to City, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with City, and may not transact any business with City in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for category two purchases for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. Violation of this section shall result in termination of this Agreement and recovery of all monies paid by City pursuant to this Agreement, and may result in debarment from City's competitive procurement activities.

In addition to the foregoing, Contractor further represents that there has been no determination, based on an audit, that it committed an act defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as a "public entity crime" and that it has not been formally charged with committing an act defined as a "public entity crime" regardless of the amount of money involved or whether Contractor has been placed on the convicted vendor list.

#### 9.7 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Contractor is an independent contractor under this Agreement. Services provided by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be subject to the

supervision of Contractor. In providing such services, neither Contractor nor its agents shall act as officers, employees, or agents of City. No partnership, joint venture, or other joint relationship is created hereby. City does not extend to Contractor or Contractor's agents any authority of any kind to bind City in any respect whatsoever.

### 9.8 THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

Neither Contractor nor City intends to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. Therefore, the Parties acknowledge that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a right or claim against either of them based upon this Agreement.

### 9.9 NOTICES

Whenever either Party desires to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or sent by commercial express carrier with acknowledgement of delivery, or by hand delivery with a request for a written receipt of acknowledgment of delivery, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving notice shall remain the same as set forth herein until changed in writing in the manner provided in this section. For the present, the Parties designate the following:

### For City:

City of Delray Beach ATTN: City Manager 100 N.W. 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue Delray Beach, Florida 33444

#### With Copy to:

City of Delray Beach City Attorney 200 N.W. 1<sup>st</sup> Ave. Delray Beach, FL 33444

#### For Contractor:

CJ Contracting, LLC ATTN: Carl Fleury 11924 Forest Hill Blvd., Ste. 10A-267 Wellington, Florida 33414

#### 9.10 ASSIGNMENT AND PERFORMANCE

Neither this Agreement nor any right or interest herein shall be assigned, transferred, or encumbered without the written consent of the other Party. In addition, Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the work required by this Agreement, except as may specifically provided for herein. Notwithstanding the Termination provision of this Agreement, City may terminate this Agreement, effective immediately, if there is any assignment, or attempted assignment, transfer, or encumbrance, by Contractor of this Agreement or any right or interest herein without City's written consent.

Contractor represents that each person who will render services pursuant to this Agreement is duly qualified to perform such services by all appropriate governmental authorities, where required, and that each such person is reasonably experienced and skilled in the area(s) for which he or she will render his or her services.

Contractor shall perform its duties, obligations, and services under this Agreement in a skillful and respectable manner. The quality of Contractor's performance and all interim and final product(s) provided to or on behalf of City shall be comparable to the best local and national standards.

#### 9.11 CONFLICTS

Neither Contractor nor its employees shall have or hold any continuing or frequently recurring employment or contractual relationship that is substantially antagonistic or incompatible with Contractor's loyal and conscientious exercise of judgment and care related to its performance under this Agreement.

None of Contractor's officers or employees shall, during the term of this Agreement, serve as an expert witness against City in any legal or administrative proceeding in which he, she, or Contractor is not a party, unless compelled by court process. Further, such persons shall not give sworn testimony or issue a report or writing, as an expression of his or her expert opinion, which is adverse or prejudicial to the interests of City in connection with any such pending or threatened legal or administrative proceeding unless compelled by court process. The limitations of this section shall not preclude Contractor or any persons in any way from representing themselves, including giving expert testimony in support thereof, in any action or in any administrative or legal proceeding.

In the event Contractor is permitted pursuant to this Agreement to utilize subcontractors to perform any services required by this Agreement, Contractor shall require such subcontractors, by written contract, to comply with the provisions of this section to the same extent as Contractor.

#### 9.12 MATERIALITY AND WAIVER OF BREACH

Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth herein was bargained for at arm's-length and is agreed to by the Parties. Each requirement, duty, and obligation set forth herein is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement, and each is, therefore, a material term hereof.

City's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement. A waiver of any breach of a provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Agreement.

#### 9.13 COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities, and obligations pursuant to this Agreement.

#### 9.14 SEVERANCE

In the event a portion of this Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall continue to be effective unless City or Contractor elects to terminate this Agreement. An election to terminate this Agreement based upon this provision shall be made within seven (7) days of final court action, including all available appeals.

#### 9.15 JOINT PREPARATION

The Parties and their counsel have participated fully in the drafting of this Agreement and acknowledge that the preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to expresses their mutual intent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the Parties than the other. The language in this Agreement shall be interpreted as to its fair meaning and not strictly for or against any party.

### 9.16 INTERPRETATION

The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. All personal pronouns used in this Agreement shall include the other gender, and the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa, unless the context otherwise requires. Terms such as "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," and "hereinafter," refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular sentence, paragraph, or section where they appear, unless the context otherwise requires. Whenever

reference is made to a Section or Article of this Agreement, such reference is to the Section or Article as a whole, including all of the subsections of such Section, unless the reference is made to a particular subsection or subparagraph of such Section or Article.

#### 9.17 PRIORITY OF PROVISIONS

If there is a conflict or inconsistency between any term, statement, requirement, or provision of any exhibit attached hereto, any document or events referred to herein, or any document incorporated into this Agreement by reference and a term, statement, requirement, or provision of Articles 1 through 9 of this Agreement, the term, statement, requirement, or provision contained in Articles 1 through 9 shall prevail and be given effect.

#### 9.18 LAW, JURISDICTION, VENUE, WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of Florida. All Parties agree and accept that jurisdiction of any controversies or legal problems arising out of this Agreement, and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder, shall be exclusively in the state courts of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit in Palm Beach County, Florida, and venue for litigation arising out of this Agreement shall be exclusively in such state courts, forsaking any other jurisdiction which either party may claim by virtue of its residency or other iurisdictional device. BY ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, SECOND PARTY AND CITY HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. IF A PARTY FAILS TO WITHDRAW A REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL IN A LAWSUIT ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE BY THE OTHER PARTY OF VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION, THE PARTY MAKING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL SHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS OF THE OTHER PARTY IN CONTESTING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL, AND SUCH AMOUNTS SHALL BE AWARDED BY THE COURT IN ADJUDICATING THE MOTION.

#### 9.19 AMENDMENTS

The Parties may amend this Agreement to conform to changes in federal, state, or local laws, regulations, directives, and objectives. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by the Board and Contractor or others delegated authority to or otherwise authorized to execute same on their behalf.

#### 9.20 PRIOR AGREEMENTS

This document represents the final and complete understanding of the Parties and incorporates or supersedes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein. There is no commitment, agreement, or understanding concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that is not contained in this written document. Accordingly, no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representation or agreement, whether oral or written.

#### 9.21 PAYABLE INTEREST

- 9.21.1 Payment of Interest. Except as required by the Prompt Payment laws, City shall not be liable for interest for any reason, whether as prejudgment interest or for any other purpose, and in furtherance thereof Contractor waives, rejects, disclaims and surrenders any and all entitlement it has or may have to receive interest in connection with a dispute or claim based on or related to this Agreement.
- 9.21.2 Rate of Interest. In any instance where the prohibition or limitations of Section 9.21.1 are determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the annual rate of interest payable by City under this Agreement, whether as prejudgment interest or for any other purpose, shall be .025 percent simple interest (uncompounded).

#### 9.22 INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

The truth and accuracy of each "Whereas" clause set forth above is acknowledged by the Parties. All Exhibits are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.

#### 9.23 REPRESENTATION OF AUTHORITY

Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of a party hereto hereby represents and warrants that he or she is, on the date he or she signs this Agreement, duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to execute this Agreement on behalf of such party and does so with full legal authority.

#### 9.25 MULTIPLE ORIGINALS

Multiple copies of this Agreement may be executed by all Parties, each of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the force and effect of an original document.

# ARTICLE 10 PERFORMANCE BOND

Contractor will execute and deliver to the City, within ten (10) days after notification of award, a Cash Deposit, Performance Bond, or Unconditional Irrevocable Letter of Credit payable to the City, in the total annual amount of the Bidder's bid amount (\$315,000). If the bond is on an annual coverage basis, renewal of each succeeding year shall be submitted to the City thirty (30) days prior to the termination date of the existing bond. A surety company of recognized standing, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and having a resident agent must execute the Performance Bond. If a letter of credit is chosen, it must be in a form acceptable to the City, drawn on a bank acceptable to the City, and issued in favor of the City.

The amount herein above set is not intended to be or shall be deemed to be in the nature of liquidated damages nor is it intended to limit the liability of the Contractor to the City in the event of a material breach of the Agreement by the Contractor.

The City shall monitor the performance of Contractor. If Contractor's performance fails to meet the requirements specified within this Agreement, the City may without cause and without prejudice to any other right or remedy, terminate this Agreement whenever the City determines that such termination is in the best interest of the City.

## ARTICLE 11 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

The documents listed below are a part of this Agreement and are hereby incorporated by reference. In the event of inconsistency between the documents, unless otherwise provided herein, the terms of the following documents will govern in the following order of precedence:

- A. Terms and conditions as contained in this Agreement;
- B. ITB No. 2017-022, Contract for Roof Maintenance and Repairs, dated December 8, 2016, and all its addenda;
- C. Contractor's response to RFP No. 2017-022, Contract for Roof Maintenance and Repairs, and any subsequent information submitted by Contractor during the evaluation process.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

IN V	WITNESS WHEREOF, the P	Parties hereto have made and executed this					
		ning by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor					
authorized	to execute same by Board ac	tion on the 21st day of Flbmay					
20 <u>1</u> and	2017) and Contractor, signing by and through its, duly						
authorized	to execute same.						
ATTEST:	8	CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA					
ing Stiny	uly 3 Tynn						
City Clerk	0	Ву					
		Cary D. Glickstein, Mayor					
	M	Lagday of February, 2017.					
APPROVE	B/AS TO FORM!						
V	March						
R. Max Lohma	an, City Attorney						
•							

1 8 4

# AGREEMENT BETWEEN DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

### AND

### CJ CONTRACTING LLC

CONTRACTOR

WITNESS:	By Heury (Signature)  ARP Fleury
Dense Baptiste (Signature)	(Printed name, Title)
Denise Baptiste (Printed name)	day of
WITNESS: (Signlature)	
Matt Say U (Printed name)	

(SEAL)



### EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF SERVICES

- 1. SCOPE: Contractor will provide roof maintenance and repair services at various City buildings located in Delray Beach. Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, and equipment for maintenance, repair and/or new installations to complete all work necessary as specified by the City. All work performed must be in compliance with the City Codes, Florida Roofing Code, and/or the National Roofing Code, whichever is more stringent.
- 2. MATERIALS: All parts and materials utilized by Contractor for projects under this Agreement shall be first grade products from a reputable manufacturer, shall be installed in compliance with the standards of good workmanship and shall be approved by the City prior to installation.
- 3. ORDER PLACEMENT: The City reserves the right to utilize either of the following order placement methods:
  - Purchase orders issued to the Successful Bidder throughout the term of the Agreement on an as-needed basis.

OR

1 5 1

b. A blanket purchase issued to Successful Bidder for the City's anticipated annual dollar volume. Releases for partial delivery of services will be made against said blanket order.

NOTE: Each task order invoice must denote name of the City personnel authorizing the work.

- 4. TASK ORDERS: Task orders will be issued for each roofing repair, maintenance and install project under this Agreement. Each task order will contain the scope and/or specifications for the project. Upon request by the City, Contractor shall provide a quote for the project. Upon acceptance of the quote by the City, a notice to proceed will be issued to Contractor.
- 5. ROOFING WORK ESTIMATES: Upon request by the City, Contractor no additional cost to the City. For such roofing work estimates the City of Delray Beach will provide drawings and detailed requirements.
- 6. COMPETITIVE BIDS: The City, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to award roofing work to Contractor or solicit competitive bids from other contractors for any roof repair and maintenance work project. If competitive bids are solicited, Contractor will be eligible to submit a bid.

- 7. PERMITS AND LICENSING: Contractor must maintain a current Roofing Contractor's license for the term of the Agreement and shall secure work permits and arrange for roofing inspections of its work, as required.
- 8. WORK INSPECTION: Upon notice of completion by Contractor, the City Building Maintenance Supervisor shall inspect the work. The City will notify Contractor of any Work that is found to be deficient. Upon notice, Contractor will have a specified time, to be determined by the City, to correct any and all deficiencies.

A final inspection of all deficient work will be conducted by the City Building Maintenance Superintendent. If Contractor fails or refuses to complete the work to the City's satisfaction, the City reserves the right to procure the services from another source and hold Contractor responsible for any cost incurred to remedy the deficient work.

Contractor shall exercise precautions at all times for the protection of persons (including employees) and property. Barricades will be provided by Contractor at its own expense, when work is performed in areas traversed by persons or vehicles, or when deemed necessary by the City.

#### 9. RESPONSE TIME:

Contractor shall be on-site in response to non-emergency calls during business hours of 7:30 a.m. through 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday on the next business day after notification.

Contractor shall be on-site in response to emergency calls during business hours of 7:30 a.m. through 4:30 p.m., within one hour after notification of the emergency situation, as defined in City Code of Ordinances, Section 36.

Contractor shall be on-site in response to after-hour calls between the hours of 4:30 p.m. through 7:30 a.m., on weekends and on City holidays, within two hours of notification.

No work shall be done on weekends or City holidays unless specifically authorized by the City.

#### 10. PRICE ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION:

The Bidder's hourly labor fee for roofing maintenance, repairs and installation services shall remain firm for the initial two year period of the Agreement. Any escalation/de-escalation in fees for each renewal period will be based on the Bureau of Labor Statistics Employment Cost Index (Private industry workers, Total compensation, Installation, maintenance and repair, All workers, United States, Not seasonally adjusted, CIU2010000430000A) change in most recent 12 month period. The option for renewal shall be exercised upon mutual agreement between Successful Bidder and City, by written agreement and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

# EXHIBIT B CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS

			ITB 2017-02	2		
			Project Title			
The ur	ndersigned Contractor here	eby swe	ears under pe	nalty o	f perjury that	
1.	Contractor has paid all obligations for labor, servi with Section 4.2.3 of the A	ices, or	materials pro	vided o	on this projec	ct in accordance
2.	The following subcontractors and suppliers have not been paid because disputed contractual obligations; a copy of the notification sent to each explaining in reasonably specific detail the good cause why payment has rebeen made, is attached to this form:					sent to each
	Subcontractor or Supplier's name and address		of disputed e	Amou		
3.	The undersigned is au Contractor.	thorized	I to execute	e this	Certification	on behalf of
Dated	, 20		Contractor			
			By(Signature)			
			By(Name and Ti	tle)		
			•	•		

# CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS (Continued)

STATE OF	)		
COUNTY OF	) SS. )		
The foregoin	ig instrument was ac	knowledged before me this	day of
	, 20, by		who is
personally known	to me / who ha	s produced	as
identification and wl	no did / did not take ar	n oath.	
WITNESS m	y hand and official sea	al, this day of	, 20
(NOTARY SEAL)		(Signature of person taking acknowledge)	wledgment)
		(Printed Name of person making a	cknowledgment)
		(Title or rank)	
My commission exp	pires:	(Serial number, if any)	

1 3 7

# EXHIBIT C INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Contractor shall supply the required insurance certificates to the Purchasing Department and receive approval by the City Risk Manager within 10 days of final execution of the Agreement.

Contractor shall carry the following minimum types of insurance:

- A. Workers' Compensation Insurance: with the statutory limits.
- B. Employers' Liability insurance with a limit of not less than \$100,000 for each accident, \$100,000 for each disease, and \$500,000 for aggregate disease.
- C. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance: with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate for Bodily Injury and Property Damage.
  - The Comprehensive General Liability insurance policy must include coverage that is not more restrictive than the latest edition of the Comprehensive General Liability Policy, without restrictive endorsements, as filed by the Insurance Services Offices, and the policy must include coverage's for premises and/or operations, independent contractors, products and/or completed operations for contracts, contractual liability, broad form contractual coverage, broad form property damage, products, completed operations, and personal injury. Personal injury coverage shall include coverage that has the Employee and Contractual Exclusions removed.
- D. Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance: with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence covering all vehicles associated with Proposer's operations to include all owned, nonowned and hired vehicles.

All insurance policies shall be issued by companies that (a) are authorized to do business in the State of Florida; (b) have agents upon whom service of process may be made in Palm Beach County, Florida; and (c) have a Best's rating of A- VIII or better. All insurance policies shall name the City of Delray Beach as an additional insured. The Successful Proposer agrees to notify the City within (5) business days of coverage cancellation, lapse or material modification. All renewal or replacement certificates of insurance shall be forwarded to the City Purchasing Department located at 100 N.W. 1st Ave., Delray Beach, FL 33444.

### EXHIBIT D FEES

A. PRICE: Prices for services are divided into three groups as follows:

**Group I** - Hourly labor rate, which shall include travel time to and from the work site. Bid the hourly labor rate for Foreman/Supervisor, Senior Roofing Carpenter, Roofing Laborer and Apprentice during working hours (7:30 a.m. thru 4:30 p.m., Monday – Friday)

**Group II** - Hourly labor rate which shall include travel time to and from the work site. Bid the hourly rate of labor for Foreman/Supervisor, Senior Roofing Carpenter, Roofing Laborer and Apprentice for after-hours work (4:30 p.m. through 7:30 a.m., weekends and City holidays).

**Group III** - Percentage (%) mark-up over Bidder's cost for parts and materials. The City will pay for parts on a cost plus mark-up factor. Successful Bidder's invoices must be accompanied by its invoices for all parts and materials billed.

Item	Labor Type	Total Est. Annual Hours	Hourly Rate		
1.	Foreman/Supervisor	75	\$65.00		
2.	Roofing Carpenter	300	\$30.00		
3.	Roofing Laborer	300	\$18.00		
4.	Apprentice	50	\$14.00		
		Annual Hours			
Item	Labor Type	Total Est.	Hourly Rate		
5.	Foreman/Supervisor	15	\$97.50		
6.	Roofing Carpenter	75	\$45.00		
7.	Roofing Laborer	75	\$27.00		
8.	Apprentice	10	\$15.00		
GROU	P III – Parts and Materials				
GROU	P III – Parts and Materials  Total Estimated Annual Cost for Parts and Materials	Percentage of Parts/M (above Contr	aterials		



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

04/04/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in it		Photo:	AND REAL PROPERTY AND PERSONS ASSESSED.			
PRODUCER 772 692 0110 772 692 1761	NAME:					
ARMELLINO AGENCY INC	PHONE (A/C, No	Ext): 772 6	92 0110	FAX (A/C, No):	772 692 1761	
1304 NW FEDERAL HIGHWAY	E-MAIL	E-MAIL ADDRESS;				
STUART, FL 34994	1	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#				
0.0.0.1	INC.					
INSURED		INSURER A: PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY				
	INSURE		-			
CJ CONTRACTING LLC	INSURE	RC: ·				
11924 FOREST HILL BLVD SUITE 10A-267	INSURE	RD:				
WELLINGTON, FL 33414	INSURE	RE:				
	INSURE	RF:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CON CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE A	NDITION OF AN' AFFORDED BY	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO WHICH THIS	
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MA	AY HAVE BEEN F					
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSP WVD POLICY NU	UMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MWDD/YYYY)	LIMIT	Š	
✓ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ✓				EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000,000 .	
A CLAIMS-MADE ✓ OCCUR		1		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 50,000	
GL-72	7910	04/01/2016	04/01/2017	MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000	
	11.05.17.07.0			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000	
OF ANY ACCORDATE LINE ADDITION OF THE	*				s 2.000,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER.				GENERAL AGGREGATE		
✓ POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	s 2,000,000	
OTHER:					S	
AUTOMOBILELIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
ANY AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)   \$		
HIRED NON-OWNED				PROPERTY DAMAGE	S	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY				(Per acadent)	\$	
I WARREN AND A STATE OF THE STA		-				
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				AGGREGATE	5	
DED RETENTIONS				1000	S	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				PER OTH-		
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		1		E L. EACH ACCIDENT	S	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH)		i i		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	S	
if yes, describe under		1		EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT   \$		
DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		12	-	EL DIOPAGE - POLICI LIMIT	1	
		1			1	
	- 11			1		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remail GENERAL CONTRACTOR	irks Schedule, may l	se attached if mo	re apace la requi	red)		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CAN	CELLATION				
ADDITIONAL INSURED: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH 100 NW 1ST AVENUE DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444	TH	E EXPIRATIO	IN DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE IEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	CANCELLED BEFORE BE DELIVERED IN	
	\   Addin	a. manager reco				
	1	-	-			
				DODD CODDODATION	All sights many and	
		(C)	1988-3015 A	CORD CORPORATION	. All rights reserved	

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



INSURED: CJ CONTRACTING, LLC 349 Knotty Wood Ln Wellington FL 33414

City Of Delray Beach 100 NW 1st Ave Delray Beach, FL 33444

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:

City Of Delray Beach

POLICY NUMBER: POLICY EFF DATE: POLICY EXP DATE:

2003864786 05/16/2016 05/16/2017

UNDERWRITING COMPANY:

Integon Preferred Insurance Company

Date: 01/18/2017

#### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY BELOW.

This is to certify that the policy of insurance shown above has been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated, notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain. The insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policy. Limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims.

Type of Insurance			Limits of	Liability Provided		
Auto Liability: \$1,000, Scheduled Auto			\$1,000,000 Combined Si	ngle Limit	Property Damage N/A	
			Auto Physical Damage Covera	ge Provided		
	2006	TOYT	TUNDRA D	5TBET3415	6S552674	
V			Lessor of ACV or Stated Amount Subject to \$1,000 Deduction From	n Each Loss		
V		Lessor of ACV or Stated Amount Subject to \$1,000 Deduction From Each Loss				
	Specific Perils	5	Lessor of ACV or Stated Amount Subject to n/a Deduction From Ea	ach Loss		
shou	ellation that con	nplies with	licy be cancelled before the expira state statutes to the certificate ho on or liability of any kind upon the	der named above company, its ager	, but failure to mail such	
			Authorized Repre	sentative	Issue Date:	



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/17/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certi	ficate holder in lieu of such endorsement	(s).								
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:								
					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (800) 277-1620 X4800 FAX (A/C, No): (727) 797-0704					
Frank	Crum Insurance Agency, Inc.			]	E-MAIL ADDRI	ESS:				
100 South Missouri Avenue			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC#			
Clearwater, FL 33756			INSURER A:	Frant	Winston Crum	Insurance Company		11600		
INSU	RED			-	INSURER B:					
					INSURER C:					
Frank	Crum L/C/F CJ Contracting, LLC				INSURER D:					
	South Missouri Avenue				INSURER E:					
_	water, FL 33756				INSURER F;					
-		-	ICATE N		9344			REVISION NUMBER	-	
NO PE	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSI TWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE P AY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.	OR CON	DITION OF	ANY CONTRACT OF	R OTHER DOC	JMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO WHICH TH	IIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE	ISSUE	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSRD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUM	BER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIM	TS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE		\$
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)		s
								MED EXP (Any one person)		\$
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE		s
	POLICY PROJECT LOC							PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG		S
	OTHER:									\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)		\$
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	1	\$
	OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per acciden	4)	s
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE		s
	ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)		s
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							Page on morning		s
	0.4449.4495							EACH OCURRENCE		
	DED RETENTIONS							AGGREGATE		5
_				The second second	(Panellane			PER STATUTE	отн-	3
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY Y/N			WC201700	0000	01/01/2017	01/01/2018	X PERGINION	ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE		\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below									
_		-						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT		\$1,000,000
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC									an bassa ta
	tive 03/30/2015, coverage is for 100% Crum. Coverage is not extended to sta				leased to C	J Contracting, L	.LC (Client) for	r whom the client is re	porti	ng nours to
Lain	torum. Goverage is not extended to st	atutoi y	cripioy	cca.						1
						_				
CERT	IFICATE HOLDER				CANCE	LLATION				
						DATE THEREOF, NO		ES BE CANCELLED BEFOR		
	City of Delray Beach 100 NW 1st Ave. Delray Beach, FL 33444				AUTHORIZE	REPRESENTATIVE	1/2	_		
	Donay Dodon, 1 L John									

### **PUBLIC WORKS BOND**

# THIS IS THE FRONT PAGE OF THIS PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER \$255.05 FLORIDA STATUTES.

BOND NO. CONTRACTOR NAME: CONTRACTOR ADDRESS:	602-107390-8 CJ Contracting, LLC 11924 Forest Hill Blvd., Ste 10A-267 Wellington, FL 33414
CONTRACTOR PHONE NO. SURETY COMPANY:	United States Fire Insurance Company 305 Madison Avenue
OWNER NAME: OWNER ADDRESS:	Morristown, NJ 07962 (973)326-7345 City of Delray Beach 100 NW 1 Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444
OWNER PHONE NO. OBLIGEE NAME: (If contracting entity is different from the owner, the contracting public entity) OBLIGEE ADDRESS:	661)-243-7000
OBLIGEE PHONE NO. BOND AMOUNT: CONTRACT NO. (If Applicable) DESCRIPTION OF WORK:	( ) \$315,000.00 Roof Maintenance & Repair
PROJECT LOCATION:	Delray Beach, FL
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	

FRONT PAGE

(ALL OTHER BOND PAGES ARE DEEMED SUBSEQUENT TO THIS PAGE REGARDLESS OF ANY PAGE NUMBERS THAT MAY BE PRE-PRINTED THEREON)

## PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No : 602-107390-8

#### United States Fire Insurance Company

CONTRACTOR: (Name, legal status and address)  CJ Contracting, LLC 11924 Forest Hill Blvd., Ste 10A-267 Wellington, FL 33414  OWNER: (Name, legal status and address)  City of Delray Beach 100 NW 1 Avenue  Delray Beach, FL 33444  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT  Date:	SURETY: (Name, legal status and principal place of business) United States Fire Insurance Company 305 Madison Avenue Morristown, NJ 07962
Amount: Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand	
Description: (Name and location)	
Roof Maintenance & Repair	
BOND Date: February 14, 2017 (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)	
Amount: Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars  Modifications to this Bond: XX None	See Section 16
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL Company: (Corporate Seal) CJ Contracting, LLC	SURETY Company: United States Fire Insurance Company  Circumstance Company
Name and Title: Carl Fleury MGR	Name and Title: Robert Barra Attorney In Fact
(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Pe	
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and telepho	ine
AGENT or BROKER:	OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
Bob Barra Bonds , Inc. 9373 West Sample Road, Ste 206 Coral Springs, FL 33065 954-255-9855 Fax 255-9857	(Architect, Engineer or other party:)
§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction	themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and n Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
§ 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, t Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference	the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this as provided in Section 3.
	tract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after tractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a

Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the

- Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;
- 2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
- .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
  - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
  - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
  - .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract:
  - .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
  - .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails

to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

#### § 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

N/A No Signature Required

(Space is provided below for addition	nal signatures of add	led parties, other than those appearing on the cover	r page.)
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL		SURETY	
Company:	(Corporate Seal)	Company: /\ //	(Corporate Seal
CJ Contracting, LLCq	V.	United States Fire Insurance Company	10000 (#000 Harris   Harris
Signature: I leuy		Signature:	
Name and Title: Carl Fleury MGR Address: 11924 Forest Hill Blvd., Ste 10A	-267, Wellington,FL	Name and Title: Robert Barra Attorney In Fact Address: 305 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 079	62

# **PAYMENT BOND**

#### **United States Fire Insurance Company**

Bond No.: 602-107390-8	
CONTRACTOR: (Name, legal status and address) CJ Contracting, LLC 11924 Forest Hill Blvd., Ste 10A-267 Wellington, FL 33414 OWNER: (Name, legal status and address) City of Delray Beach 100 NW 1 Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT Date: Amount: Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars Description: (Name and location)	SURETY: (Name, legal status and principal place of business) United States Fire Insurance Company 305 Madison Avenue Morristown, NJ 07962
Roof Maintenance & Repairs	
BOND  Date: February 14, 2017 (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)  Amount: Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars  Modifications to this Bond: XX None	See Section 18
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL Company: (Corporate Seal) CJ Contracting, LLC Signature: Name and Title: Carl Fleury MGR	SURETY Company: United States Fire Insurance Company Signature: Name and Title: Robert Barra Attorney In Fact
(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this	Panment Rond
(Any additional signatures appear on the tast page of this	a dymeni Bona.)
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and teleph	hone)
AGENT or BROKER:	OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
Bob Barra Bonds, Inc. 9373 West Sample Road, Ste 206 Coral Springs, FL 33065 954-255-9855 Fax 255-9857	(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment

1

furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.

- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
  - .1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
  - .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.
- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

#### § 16 Definitions

§ 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:

- .1 the name of the Claimant;
- .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
- .3 a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
- .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
- .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim;
- .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
- .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

N/A No Signature Required

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

CJ Contracting, LLC

(Corporate Seal)

(Corporate Seal)

Signature:

Name and Title: Carl Fleury MGR

Address: 11924 Forest Will Blvd., Ste 10A-267, Wellington,FL

Signature:

SURETY

Company:

Name and Title: Robert Barra Attorney In Fact

Address: 305 Madison Avenue, Morristown, NJ 07962

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL OFFICE - MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

602-107390-8

00975419218

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, has made, constituted and appointed, and does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

#### Robert Barra

each, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver: Any and all bonds and undertakings of surety and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require, and to bind United States Fire Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds or undertakings had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of United States Fire Insurance Company at its principal office, in amounts or penalties not exceeding: Seven Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$7,500,000).

This Power of Attorney limits the act of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind United States Fire Insurance Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated.

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous Powers of Attorney issued on behalf of the Attorneys-In-Fact named above and expires on January 31, 2018.

This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws of United States Fire Insurance Company as now in full force and effect, and consistent with Article III thereof, which Articles provide, in pertinent part:

Article IV, Execution of Instruments - Except as the Board of Directors may authorize by resolution, the Chairman of the Board, President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary shall have power on behalf of the Corporation:

- (a) to execute, affix the corporate seal manually or by facsimile to, acknowledge, verify and deliver any contracts, obligations, instruments and documents whatsoever in connection with its business including, without limiting the foregoing, any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney, stipulations, policies of insurance, deeds, leases, mortgages, releases, satisfactions and agency agreements;
- (b) to appoint, in writing, one or more persons for any or all of the purposes mentioned in the preceding paragraph (a), including affixing the seal of the Corporation.

Article III, Officers, Section 3.11, Facsimile Signatures. The signature of any officer authorized by the Corporation to sign any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, stipulations, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney and policies of insurance issued by the Corporation may be printed, facsimile, lithographed or otherwise produced. In addition, if and as authorized by the Board of Directors, dividend warrants or checks, or other numerous instruments similar to one another in form, may be signed by the facsimile signature or signatures, lithographed or otherwise produced, of such officer or officers of the Corporation as from time to time may be authorized to sign such instruments on behalf of the Corporation. The Corporation may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Corporation, notwithstanding the fact that he may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officer and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 10<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.



Anthony R. Slimowicz, Senior Vice President

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

State of New Jersey)
County of Morris

On this 10<sup>th</sup> day of March 2016, before me, a Notary public of the State of New Jersey, came the above named officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of United States Fire Insurance Company thereto by the authority of his office.

SONIA SCALA NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/25/2019

Sonia Scala

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of United States Fire Insurance Company on the day of UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY



Al Wright, Senior Vice President